SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal Nos. 5023-5024/2022

UNIVERSITY OF MUMBAI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MUMBAI VIDYAPEETH KAMGAR SANGHATANA

Respondent(s)

(ONLY CONTEMPT PETITION(S) WILL BE TAKEN UP. (IA No. 127708/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 814-815/2023 in C.A. No. 5025-5026/2022 (III) (FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 810-811/2023 in C.A. No. 4992-4993/2022 (III)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 812-813/2023 in C.A. No. 4996-4997/2022 (III) (FOR ADMISSION)

Date: 01-02-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For parties Mr. Chander Uday Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Deeplaxmi Subhash Matwankar, AOR

Mr. Yash Anand, Adv.

Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR

Mr. S. Krishnamoorthy, Adv.

Mr. K. Kumarauadivel, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Naphade, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S.C.Dharmadhikari, Sr. Adv.

Aniruddha Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Shashibhushan P. Adgaonkar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 814-815/2023 in C.A. No. 5025-5026/2022, CONMT.PET.(C) No. 810-811/2023 in C.A. No. 4992-4993/2022 CONMT.PET.(C) No. 812-813/2023 in C.A. No. 4996-4997/2022

Main civil appeals will have to await the decision of

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 814-815/2023 in C.A. No. 5025-5026/2022, etc.

a reference made to the Bench of nine Hon'ble Judges of this Court. In the meantime, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents in the appeals state that they want to make an application for interim direction. We grant time of two weeks to file the application.

List the application on 23.02.2024.

Mr. Naphade, learned senior counsel prays that the appeals may be tagged with the case referred to nine Hon'ble Judges. This prayer cannot be accepted. If so advised, the parties to the appeals can always apply for intervention.

(RAJNI MUKHI) COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)